From: Daniel_Padilla@oxy.com

To: Spry ORourk, Linda
Subject: RE: Anderson 7-12 Reserve Pit Sundries
Date: Monday, January 09, 2012 4:07:52 PM

Thanks for the input.

Daniel

From: Spry ORourk, Linda [mailto:Linda.SpryORourk@state.co.us]
Sent: Monday, January 09, 2012 4:06 PM

To: Lilly Griffin; Padilla, Daniel

Cc: Lujan, Carlos; Blair Rollins; Fischer, Alex; Scan, OGCC
Subject: RE: Anderson 7-12 Reserve Pit Sundries

Lily and Daniel,

There are no longer two sundry numbers associated with this sundry. When you resubmit, please
reference #2221972 on your form.

Thanks.

Linda Spry O'Rourke

Environmental Protection Specialist, Northwest Region
Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission
707 Wapiti Court

Suite 204

Rifle, CO 81650

(970) 625-2497 Office
(970) 625-5682 Fax
(970) 309-3356 Cellular

linda.spryorourk@state.co.us

From: Spry ORourk, Linda

Sent: Monday, January 09, 2012 3:00 PM

To: 'Lilly Griffin'; ‘Daniel_Padilla@oxy.com'

Cc: Lujan, Carlos; 'Blair Rollins'; Fischer, Alex; Scan, OGCC
Subject: RE: Anderson 7-12 Reserve Pit Sundries

Lily,

Neither version of this sundry contains enough information for me to approve. | will need
to review all data pertinent to closure of this pit to demonstrate compliance with Table
910-1 levels.

Please resubmit January 2012 sundry with complete supporting information so it can be
reviewed:
1. Site map, including confirmation soil sampling locations and sample names to
demonstrate that impacted material was removed from the pit.
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2. Analytical results from confirmation soil samples to demonstrate compliance with
Table 910-1 parameters, including sample depth, sample date, and what stage in
closure process samples were collected (pit contents, pit bottom confirmation
samples, background, post-reclamation activities, etc)

3. Soil sampling method for all types of samples collected and if samples were
composited or discrete.

4. Number of samples collected relative to volume of pit contents and exposed
surface after contents removed (include pit dimensions)

5. Specific information on disposal of impacted soils, including volume, final
destination, haul tickets.

6. Background soil sample location(s) plotted on site diagram. If more than one
background sample was collected, provide all background analytical results.

7. The sundry form should “request that background concentrations be considered in
lieu of Table 910-1 levels”. This is far preferable verbiage to that in the October
2010 version which stated “Oxy’s sundry will waive the COGCC Table 910-1
concentrations” and “Oxy’s Sundry notice will apply different standards to the
COGCC Table 910-1 concentration levels......... ”

Thanks.

Linda Spry O'Rourke

Environmental Protection Specialist, Northwest Region
Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission
707 Wapiti Court

Suite 204

Rifle, CO 81650

(970) 625-2497 Office
(970) 625-5682 Fax
(970) 309-3356 Cellular

linda.spryorourk@state.co.us

From: Fischer, Alex

Sent: Monday, January 09, 2012 12:26 PM

To: Scan, OGCC; Spry ORourk, Linda

Cc: Lujan, Carlos; Daniel Padilla@oxy.com; Blair Rollins; 'Lilly Griffin'
Subject: FW: Anderson 7-12 Reserve Pit Sundries

Amber....Please data enter, Leave as IN PROCESS, assign to Linda, and
upload to the Location Number 334550.

ALL....Please Note: This Sundry HAS NOT been reviewed or approved, but
has been uploaded in the COGCC data base.

Thanks
Alex

From: Lilly Griffin [mailto:lgriffin@walshenv.com]


mailto:linda.spryorourk@state.co.us
mailto:Daniel_Padilla@oxy.com
mailto:lgriffin@walshenv.com

Sent: Monday, January 09, 2012 11:53 AM

To: Spry ORourk, Linda

Cc: Fischer, Alex; Lujan, Carlos; Daniel_Padilla@oxy.com; Blair Rollins
Subject: Anderson 7-12 Reserve Pit Sundries

Dear Ms. Spry O'Rourke,

Please find attached two separate sundry notices submitted for closure/application of
different table 910.1 standards, for the reserve pit that was located on the Anderson 7-
12 pad location # 334550. Both of these sundry notices were submitted to the COGCC
in 2010 approximately 9 months apart. As far as I'm aware there has been no
response to either of these submittals, and there is no posting of them in regards to
that location number. It is possible that these are located somewhere else on your
website and | just can't find them, but if not, | am re-submitting them for review and
approval. They are both roughly the same notice so you can work with either. Please
let me know if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,
Lilly Griffin

Walsh Environmental Scientists and Engineers, LLC.
535 Grand Avenue

Grand Junction, CO 81501

(970)241-4636 - Work

(970)683-0705 — Cell

Igriffin@walshenv.com
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